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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 10-Q

ihlggl,}l({)};gRLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2018

.F) 'ﬁ(ANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
Fg?;ﬁe transition period from to

Commission file number: 1-4219

HRG Group, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 74-1339132

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
450 Park Avenue, 29th Floor, New York, NY 10022

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(212) 906-8555
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)
(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90

days. Yes x or No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (section
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files). Yes x or No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a
smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated
filer”, “smaller reporting company” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated Filer  x Accelerated Filer "
Non-accelerated Filer " (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company

Emerging growth company ~

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act. ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange

Act). Yes © or No x

There were 203,103,593 shares of the registrant’s common stock outstanding as of May 1, 2018.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements
HRG GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In millions)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Trade receivables, net

Other receivables, net

Inventories, net

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Current assets of businesses held for sale
Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net
Goodwill

Intangibles, net

Deferred charges and other assets
Noncurrent assets of businesses held for sale
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt
Accounts payable

Accrued wages and salaries

Accrued interest

Other current liabilities

Current liabilities of businesses held for sale
Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net of current portion
Employee benefit obligations
Deferred tax liabilities

Other long-term liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities of businesses held for sale

Total liabilities
Commitments and contingencies

HRG Group, Inc. shareholders' equity:
Common stock

Additional paid-in capital
Accumulated deficit

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income

Total HRG Group, Inc. shareholders' equity
Noncontrolling interest

March 31,

2018

(Unaudited)

$758.8
337.6
62.2
610.5
60.2
1,976.0
3,805.3
504.5
2,280.2
1,589.5
60.8

$8,240.3

$70.3
360.7
41.3
62.6
129.0
558.6
1,222.5
5,248.4
38.8
285.8
101.1

6,896.6

2.1
1,270.4
(455.6
(125.3
691.6
652.1

)
)

September
30,2017

$270.1
266.0
19.7
496.3
54.8
28,929.2
30,036.1
503.9
2,277.1
1,612.0
43.7
1,376.9
$35,849.7

$161.4
373.1
55.4
78.0
125.8
26,851.3
27,645.0
5,543.7
38.6
493.2
26.2
156.1
33,902.8

2.0

1,372.9
(9259 )
309.0
758.0
1,188.9
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Total shareholders' equity 1,343.7 1,946.9
Total liabilities and equity $8,240.3  $35,849.7
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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HRG GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In millions, except per share data)

Three months .
ended March Six months ended

31, March 31,

2018 2017 2018 2017
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues:

Net sales $766.1 $756.4 $1,412.6 $1,358.7
Net investment income — 1.0 — 1.0

Total revenues 766.1 7574 1,412.6 1,359.7

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 494.8



