Edgar Filing: HRG GROUP, INC Form 10-Q
HRG GROUP, INC. Form 10-Q May 04, 2018
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549
Form 10-Q
(Mark One) QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF x 1934 For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2018 OR TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934For the transition period fromtoCommission file number: 1-4219
HRG Group, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
Delaware74-1339132(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)450 Park Avenue, 29th Floor, New York, NY10022(Address of principal executive offices)(Zip Code)(212) 906-8555
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x or No $$.
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (section 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x or No ".
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer", "smaller reporting company" and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. Large Accelerated Filer x Accelerated Filer
Non-accelerated Filer "(Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company" Emerging growth company " If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. " Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes " or No x There were 203,103,593 shares of the registrant's common stock outstanding as of May 1, 2018.

HRG GROUP, INC.	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION	Page
Item 1. Financial Statements:	<u>3</u>
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2018 (Unaudited) and September 30, 2017	<u>3</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017	<u>4</u>
(Unaudited)	
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income for the three and six months ended March	- 5
<u>31, 2018 and 2017 (Unaudited)</u>	<u>5</u>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017	6
(Unaudited)	<u>6</u>
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	<u>7</u>
(1) Description of Business and Basis of Presentation	7 8 9 12
(2) Significant Accounting Policies and Recent Accounting Pronouncements	<u>8</u>
(3) Divestitures	<u>9</u>
(4) Acquisitions	<u>12</u>
(5) Restructuring and Related Charges	<u>13</u>
(6) Receivables and Concentrations of Credit Risk	
(7) Inventories, net	<u>14</u>
(8) Property, Plant and Equipment, net	<u>15</u>
(9) Goodwill and Intangibles, net	<u>14</u> <u>14</u> <u>15</u> <u>15</u>
(10) Debt	<u>16</u>
(11) Derivative Financial Instruments	17
(12) Fair Value of Financial Instruments	<u>17</u> <u>20</u>
(13) Stock-Based Compensation	21
(14) Employee Benefit Obligations	21 23 23
(15) Income Taxes	23
(16) Related Party Transactions	25
(17) Commitments and Contingencies	25
(18) Segment Data	
(19) Earnings Per Share	27
(20) Consolidating Financial Information	28
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	26 27 28 32
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	<u>45</u>
Item 4. Controls and Procedures	<u>45</u>
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION	
Item 1. Legal Proceedings	<u>50</u>
Item 1A. Risk Factors	<u>50</u>
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>50</u>
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities	50
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>50</u> <u>50</u> <u>50</u>
Item 5. Other Information	<u>50</u>
Item 6. Exhibits	<u>51</u>

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION Item 1. Financial Statements HRG GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (In millions)

(In millions)		
	March 31,	September
	2018	30, 2017
	(Unaudited)	
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 758.8	\$270.1
Trade receivables, net	337.6	266.0
Other receivables, net	62.2	19.7
Inventories, net	610.5	496.3
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	60.2	54.8
Current assets of businesses held for sale	1,976.0	28,929.2
Total current assets	3,805.3	30,036.1
Property, plant and equipment, net	504.5	503.9
Goodwill	2,280.2	2,277.1
Intangibles, net	1,589.5	1,612.0
Deferred charges and other assets	60.8	43.7
Noncurrent assets of businesses held for sale		1,376.9
Total assets	\$ 8,240.3	\$35,849.7
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Current portion of long-term debt	\$ 70.3	\$161.4
Accounts payable	360.7	373.1
Accrued wages and salaries	41.3	55.4
Accrued interest	62.6	78.0
Other current liabilities	129.0	125.8
Current liabilities of businesses held for sale	558.6	26,851.3
Total current liabilities	1,222.5	27,645.0
Long-term debt, net of current portion	5,248.4	5,543.7
Employee benefit obligations	38.8	38.6
Deferred tax liabilities	285.8	493.2
Other long-term liabilities	101.1	26.2
Noncurrent liabilities of businesses held for sale		156.1
Total liabilities	6,896.6	33,902.8
Commitments and contingencies		
HRG Group, Inc. shareholders' equity:		
Common stock	2.1	2.0
Additional paid-in capital	1,270.4	1,372.9
Accumulated deficit	(455.6)	(925.9)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income		309.0
Total HRG Group, Inc. shareholders' equity	691.6	758.0
Noncontrolling interest	652.1	1,188.9
-		

Edgar Filing: HRG GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

Total shareholders' equity1,343.71,946.9Total liabilities and equity\$ 8,240.3\$ 35,849.7See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

Table of Contents

HRG GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (In millions, except per share data)

autu)			
Three months ended March 31,		Six months ended March 31,	
2018	2017	2018	2017
(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
\$766.1	\$756.4	\$1,412.6	\$1,358.7
	1.0		1.0
766.1	757.4	1,412.6	1,359.7
494.8			
	Three n ended N 31, 2018 (Unaud \$766.1	Three months ended March 31, 2018 2017 (Unaudited) \$766.1 \$756.4 — 1.0 766.1 757.4	Three months Six month ended March March 31 31, 2018 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) \$766.1 \$756.4 \$1,412.6 — 1.0 766.1 757.4 1,412.6